



CMP/FEB/2023/0019

إعلان
Announcement

Date	15/02/2022	التاريخ
Company Name	مجموعة جي إف إنتش المالية ش.م.ب. GFH Financial Group B.S.C.	إسم الشركة
Trading Code	GFH	رمز التداول
Subject	نتائج البث الإلكتروني لمجموعة جي إف إنتش المالية للبيانات المالية لعام 2022 Results of GFH Financial Group's Webcast for the 2022 Year End Financial Results	الموضوع
Information	<p>بالإشارة الى الإفصاح الصادر من مجموعة جي إف إنتش المالية بتاريخ 8 فبراير 2023 المتعلق بدعوة المساهمين والمستثمرين لحضور البث الإلكتروني للمجموعة، يسر المجموعة أن تبلغ المساهمين والأسواق عن نجاح الندوة التي تم بثها على الانترنت يوم الخميس الموافق 13 فبراير 2023 في تمام الساعة 1:00 ظهراً بتوقيت مملكة البحرين.</p> <p>مرفق لكم نص محضر الندوة.</p> <p>Further to GFH's market notification dated 8th February 2023 on the subject, the Group is pleased to inform its shareholders and the markets about the successful live webcast session which was broadcasted online on Thursday, 13th February 2023, at 1:00 p.m. Kingdom of Bahrain time.</p> <p>Attached herein is the transcript of the live webcast.</p>	المعلومة

Name	Mariam Jowhary	مريم جوهرى	الإسم
Title	Head of Compliance & AML	رئيس الإلتزام ومكافحة غسل الاموال	المسمى الوظيفي
Company Seal ختم الشركة		Signature التوقيع	

مجموعة جي إف إتش المالية تعلن نتائجها لعام 2022

الحضور من مجموعة جي إف إتش المالية:

السيد هشام الرئيس، الرئيس التنفيذي
السيد سوريا هاربهاران، رئيس الشؤون المالية

مساء الخير ومرحبا بكم في العرض التقديمي للنتائج المالية لمجموعة جي إف إتش لعام 2022 بالكامل. اسمي سوريا هاربهاران، وينضم إلي اليوم عبر الهاتف رئيسنا التنفيذي مع زملائي من فريق الإدارة العليا بالمجموعة.

لقد نجحت جي إف إتش في عام 2022 في التخفيف من تأثير الأزمة الجيوسياسية، وارتفاع معدلات التضخم، وتقلبات السوق من خلال تطبيق نفس النموذج القوي الذي انتهجته خلال الجائحة. واتباع استراتيجية النمو المستدام طويل الأجل، تمكنت المجموعة من ترسيخ مكانتها والتوسع في وجودها العالمي ووضع المجموعة في مكانة جيدة. اعتمدت استراتيجيتنا على التنوع المدروس بعناية والسعي المستمر لتحقيق عوائد مستقرة لمساهميننا. ويسعدنا اليوم أن نعلن عن عام آخر من التقدم والنمو الذي حققته المجموعة خلال عام 2022، بعدما نجحت في اجتياز الاضطرابات التي سادت خلال العام.

انطلاقا من عام 2021، الذي حققنا فيه نموا ملحوظا في الأرباح والدخل، واصلنا إظهار المرونة والتنوع وسرعة الحركة خلال عام 2022، الذي كان عاما مميزا لجي إف إتش حيث واصلنا تنمية استثماراتنا وقاعدة المستثمرين والمساهمين لدينا والحفاظ على الأداء القوي المستمر وثقة السوق في المجموعة وقدرتنا على تعزيز النتائج عاما بعد عام.

على الرغم من عام مليء بالتحديات عبر الأسواق العالمية، استمرت المجموعة في تنويع أنشطتها وزيادة تحسين مصادر الدخل والأرباح. ورغم الاضطراب الذي ساد السوق خلال العام، تمسكنا بإستراتيجيتنا خلال هذه الأوقات الصعبة واستمرينا في التركيز على الاستعادة من نقاط قوتنا الأساسية لتنفيذ خططنا.

سوف استعرض عليكم فيما يلي الإنجازات الهامة التي حققتها المجموعة خلال عام 2022:

- بلغ صافي الربح العائد للمساهمين 90.3 مليون دولار أمريكي بزيادة نسبتها 7%.
- بلغ صافي الربح الموحد للعام 97.7 مليون دولار أمريكي، بزيادة قدرها 5.5%.
- ارتفع إجمالي الدخل للعام بنسبة 10.8% إلى 441.7 مليون دولار أمريكي.
- عائد على حقوق الملكية بنسبة 9.1% لعام 2022.
- نمو إجمالي الأصول بنسبة 21% إلى 9.8 مليار دولار أمريكي.
- انخفاض مصاريف التشغيل ومخصصات انخفاض القيمة بنسبة 11% إلى 151.3 مليون دولار أمريكي وزيادة مصاريف التمويل بنسبة 41%.

- تحسن معدل كفاية رأس المال إلى 14.8%.
- ارتفع إجمالي الأصول والأصول المدارة بنسبة 17% لتصل إلى 17.6 مليار دولار أمريكي.

وقد انعكست قوتنا عبر القطاعات، بما في ذلك الخدمات المصرفية الاستثمارية، الخدمات المصرفية التجارية، الاستثمارات المملوكة لنا وأنشطة الخزينة. كانت أبرز مساهمة لكل من خطوط الأعمال كما يلي:

الخدمات المصرفية الاستثمارية - ساهمت الخدمات المصرفية الاستثمارية، وهي خط الأعمال الأساسي لدينا، بنسبة 27% من إجمالي دخل المجموعة لهذا العام. ونجحت المجموعة في طرح ست صفقات على مدار العام، كما واصلت محفظتنا الاستثمارية المتنوعة، الممتدة عبر دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي والمملكة المتحدة وأوروبا والولايات المتحدة، ادائها القوي، بجانب استراتيجيتنا لاستهداف القطاعات الدفاعية المقاومة للركود مرة أخرى والتي تثبت فعاليتها في خلق قيمة للمستثمرين والمساهمين في مواجهة التراجع الاقتصادي.

الخدمات المصرفية التجارية - حققنا مكاسب قوية من شركة الخدمات المصرفية التجارية التابعة لنا "المصرف الخليجي التجاري"، والتي سجلت ربحا صافيا قدره 14 مليون دينار بحريني لهذا العام. وقد ساهم ذلك في تنوع نتائجنا. كان أداء المصرف الخليجي التجاري أفضل من العام السابق حيث ساهم إجمالي دخل المصرف بنسبة 18% من إجمالي دخل المجموعة.

الاستثمارات المملوكة للمجموعة والاستثمارات المشتركة - خلال الربع الأول من عام 2022، كان أحد الإنجازات المهمة للمجموعة هو إطلاق شركة إنفراكورب المختصة بالاستثمار وإدارة البنية التحتية المستدامة والأصول العقارية. وتعكس هذه الصفقة التاريخية استراتيجية إنفراكورب لتسريع نمو تطوير البنية التحتية المستدامة عبر منطقة الشرق الأوسط وشمال إفريقيا وجنوب آسيا، مع تحقيق عوائد طويلة الأجل للمستثمرين وإضافة قيمة دائمة للمجتمعات.

يعتمد الإصدار على خارطة طريق الاستدامة للمجموعة والتي تهدف إلى وضع إنفراكورب في موقع الريادة في المنطقة في استثمارات الاستدامة. تواصل المجموعة الاستعادة من استثمارها في إنفراكورب إلى جانب استثماراتها المشتركة الأخرى. ساهم الدخل من هذا النوع من الأعمال بنسبة 28% من إجمالي دخل المجموعة. كما ساعدنا هذا النشاط في تنوع مصادر دخلنا في بيئة السوق الصعبة من خلال سد فجوة التغيير في المساهمة من خطوط الأعمال الأخرى.

الخزينة - انخفضت مساهمة محفظة الخزينة خلال عام 2022 مقارنة بعام 2021، وساهمت في حوالي 26% من إجمالي دخل المجموعة. كان من الممكن أن يكون الدخل من محفظة الخزينة أعلى ولكنه تأثر بخسائر السوق في المحفظة. نحن نواصل مراقبة الأسواق عن كثب وبالتالي تقييم استراتيجيتنا المتعلقة بهذا النشاط. بالنسبة للربع الأخير من عام 2022، كان ما يلي أبرز النقاط:

- بلغ صافي الربح العائد للمساهمين 24 مليون دولار أمريكي بارتفاع هامشي بنسبة 0.6%
- بلغ صافي الربح الموحد للربع 26.2 مليون دولاراً أمريكياً، بزيادة بنسبة 7.8%.
- ارتفاع إجمالي الدخل للربع بنسبة 15.3% إلى 147.8 مليون دولار أمريكي .

- زيادة مصاريف التشغيل ومخصصات انخفاض القيمة في الربع الرابع إلى 67 مليون دولار أمريكي وزيادة مصاريف التمويل إلى 54.6 مليون دولار أمريكي

بلغ إجمالي أصول المجموعة في 31 ديسمبر 2022 9.8 مليار دولار أمريكي، مقارنة بـ 8.08 مليار دولار أمريكي في 31 ديسمبر 2021، بزيادة قدرها 21%، وبالمثل، ارتفعت مطلوبات المجموعة من 6.9 مليار دولار أمريكي بنهاية عام 2021 إلى 8.7 مليار دولار أمريكي بنهاية عام 2022.

تم استخدام المطلوبات التي تم جمعها من خلال صناديق أسواق المال في محفظة الأصول السائلة للبنك. من إجمالي الأصول والأموال تحت الإدارة، فقد نما حجم أصولنا من 15 مليار دولار أمريكي في نهاية عام 2021 إلى 17.6 مليار دولار أمريكي في نهاية عام 2022. كان هذا بسبب النمو على المستوى الداخلي من المنتجات الجديدة التي أطلقها البنك والنمو الخارجي من خلال الاستحواذ على Student Quarters و Big Sky ، مديري الأصول الواقع مقرهم في الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية. ارتفع إجمالي حقوق الملكية العائدة للمساهمين إلى حوالي مليار دولار أمريكي في 31 ديسمبر 2022. كانت الحركة الأساسية في حقوق المساهمين هي ربحية السنة الحالية، والتغيرات في أسهم الخزينة، والتغيرات في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات.

يترجم أداءنا إلى عائد على حقوق الملكية بنسبة 9.1% وعائد على الأصول بنسبة 1%. وبالنسبة إلى المعدلات الرقابية، بلغت نسبة كفاية رأس المال 14.8%، ونسبة تغطية السيولة 134%، ونسبة صافي التمويل المستقر 111%، وتعتبر جميع المعدلات الرقابية لدينا أعلى من الحدود المنصوص عليها.

من خلال منصة مستقرة يمكن البناء من خلالها، تمكنت جي إف إتش من التوسع في الأسواق العالمية من خلال الاستحواذ على محافظ جديدة وحصص أغلبية في العديد من كبار مديري الأصول. ستساعد عمليات الاستحواذ المجموعة على إطلاق العنان لقيمة كبيرة في بعض أكثر القطاعات الواعدة والمرنة في الولايات المتحدة وأوروبا، مما يعرض المستثمرين لمجموعة كبيرة من الفرص.

على الصعيد العالمي، بينما لا يوجد أحد محصن ضد بيئة الاقتصاد الكلي، فإننا في جي إف إتش ننفذ استراتيجيتنا ونركز على تقديم عوائد متسقة وجذابة للمساهمين. خلال عام 2022، قمنا بإدراج أسهمنا في سوق أبوظبي للأوراق المالية (ADX)، ما يمثل رابع إدراج إقليمي لمجموعة جي إف إتش المالية، في خطوة تسمح لنا بتوسيع قاعدة مساهمينا وخلق المزيد من السيول. ومع استمرار نمو قاعدة المستثمرين وأعمالنا، نركز أيضا على إيجاد طرق جديدة لتعزيز الكفاءة وتلبية احتياجات عملائنا بشكل أفضل. في الوقت الحالي، ينصب تركيزنا على الأسواق الخليجية، وخاصة المملكة العربية السعودية والإمارات العربية المتحدة، نظرا لنموها المطرد وفي ظل زيادة الإنفاق الحكومي على المشاريع. وفي ظل بيئة أسعار الفائدة المتزايدة، نقوم أيضًا بتقييم مشاريع صفقاتنا بشكل مستمر ونسعى بنشاط لتحقيق النمو على المستويين الداخلي والخارجي بهدف تقديم قيمة أكبر لمستثمريننا ومساهميننا.

استمرارا لالتزامنا تجاه مساهمينا، اقترح مجلس الإدارة توزيع أرباح نقدية بنسبة 6% على القيمة الاسمية، شريطة الحصول على موافقة اجتماع الجمعية العمومية القادم.



نعتقد أننا بالرغم من الظروف الصعبة، قدمنا خدماتنا لعملائنا ومساهمينا، ونحن ملتزمون باستراتيجيتنا، وبالتفويض المنضبط وخلق قيمة لمساهمينا. وفيما ندخل عام 2023 من موقع قوة، نستمر في إثبات الأداء الجيد لاستراتيجيتنا عبر الدورات الاقتصادية. لم يكن 2022 عاما سهلاً بأي حال من الأحوال، ولكنه كان عاما من الإنجاز القوي عبر خطوط أعمالنا المتنوعة.

أود أن أشكركم على وقتكم معنا اليوم وأفسح المجال الآن لأية أسئلة قد تكون لديكم.



GFH Financial Group Reports Results for the full year of 2022

Attendees from GFH Financial Group:

Mr. Hisham Alrayes, Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Surya Hariharan, Chief Financial Officer

Good afternoon and welcome to GFH Financial Group's results presentation for the full year of 2022. My name is Surya Hariharan and today I am joined by our CEO along with my colleagues from the senior management team on the call.

GFH in 2022 successfully mitigated the impact of the geo-political crisis, rising inflation, and market volatility by implementing the same robust model that saw the Group through the pandemic times. Following a strategy of long-term, sustainable growth, GFH was able to consolidate its position while also expanding its global footprint, placing the Group in good stead. Our strategy brought together carefully - considered opportunistic diversification and the continual pursuit of stable returns for our stakeholders. Today, we are delighted to announce another year of progress and growth delivered by the Group during 2022, having navigated the turbulence with utmost optimism.

Building on 2021, in which we achieved remarkable growth in profits and income, we continued to demonstrate resilience, diversity, and agility during 2022. This was another milestone year for GFH as we continued to grow our investments and our investor and shareholder base off the back of ongoing strong performance and market confidence in the Group and our ability to enhance results year after year. Despite a challenging year across global markets, the Group continued to diversify its activities and further improve income generation and profits.

Amidst the disruption in the market, we at GFH stuck to our strategy during these demanding times and have remained focused on drawing on our core strengths to execute our plans.

Let me provide you with the key milestones achieved by the Group for the year 2022 –

- Net profit attributable to shareholders of US\$90.3 million up by 7%.
- Consolidated net profit for the year of US\$97.7 million, an increase of 5.5%.
- Rise in total income for the year by 10.8% to US\$441.7 million.
- Return on Equity of 9.1% for 2022
- Growth in total assets by 21% to US\$9.8 billion
- Decrease in operating expenses and impairment provisions by 11% in 2022 to US\$151.3 million and an increase in finance expenses by 41%
- Capital adequacy ratio improved to 14.8%
- Total assets and assets under management increased by 17% to US\$17.6 billion

Our strength was reflected across verticals, including our investment banking, commercial banking, proprietary investments and treasury business lines.

Highlights of the contribution by each of the business lines were as follows –

Investment Banking – Investment banking, which is our core business line, contributed 27% of the total income of the Group for the year. GFH was successful in placing six deals throughout the year. Our diverse investment portfolio, which spans the GCC, UK, Europe and the US, continued to perform robustly, with



our strategy of targeting defensive, recession-proof sectors once again proving its effectiveness in creating value for investors and shareholders in the face of significant headwinds.

Commercial Banking – We realised solid gains from our commercial banking subsidiary, KHCB, which recorded a net profit of BD14 million for the year. Our stake in Khaleeji Commercial Bank, our commercial banking business, has enhanced our diversity of results. Khaleeji Commercial Bank performed better than the previous year. KHCB’s gross income contributed 18% of the total income of the Group.

Proprietary and co-investments – During quarter 1 of 2022, one of the significant milestone for the Group was the launch of Infracorp, which specializes in investing and managing sustainable infrastructure and real estate assets. The landmark transaction reflects Infracorp’s strategy to accelerate the growth of sustainable infrastructure development across MENA and South Asia regions, while generating long-term returns for investors and adding lasting value to communities. The issuance builds on the Group’s sustainability roadmap which aims to position Infracorp as the region’s pioneer in sustainability investments. The Group continues to benefit from its investment in Infracorp along with its other co-investments. Income from this business line contributed 28% to the total income of the Group. This business line has helped us in diversifying our sources of income in this challenging market environment by filling up for the change in contribution from the other business lines.

Treasury – Treasury portfolio contribution dropped during 2022 compared to 2021, and contributed c. 26% of the total income of the Group. Income from treasury portfolio would have been higher but was impacted by the mark to market losses in the portfolio. We continue to monitor the markets closely and accordingly evaluate our strategy relating to this business line.

For the fourth quarter of 2022, the following were the key highlights –

- Net profit attributable to shareholders of US\$24 million marginally up by 0.6%.
- Consolidated net profit for the quarter of US\$26.2 million, an increase of 7.8%.
- Rise in total income for the quarter by 15.3% to US\$147.8 million.
- Increase in operating expenses and impairment provisions in fourth quarter to US\$67 million and increase in finance expenses to US\$54.6 million

The Group’s total assets on 31 December 2022 were US\$9.8 billion, compared with US\$8.08 billion on 31 December 2021, an increase of 21%. Similarly, the Group’s liabilities grew from US\$6.9 billion as at 2021 year end to US\$8.7 billion at 2022 year end. The liabilities raised through money market funds have been deployed in the liquid asset portfolio of the Bank. From a total asset and funds under management perspective, we have grown from US\$15 billion at year end 2021 to US\$17.6 billion at 2022 year end. This was due to the organic growth from the new products launched by the Bank and inorganic growth through the acquisition of Student Quarters and Big Sky, asset managers based out of United States of America. Total equity attributable to shareholders increased to c. US\$1 billion at 31 December 2022. The primary movement in shareholders’ equity was the current years’ profitability, changes in treasury shares, and changes to fair values of investments.

Our performance translates into a return on equity of 9.1% and return on assets of 1%. Turning to regulatory ratios, our capital adequacy ratio was at 14.8%, Liquidity coverage ratio at 134% and Net Stable Funding ratio at 111%. All our regulatory ratios are above the prescribed thresholds.

With a stable platform from which to build, GFH was able to expand into global markets through acquiring new portfolios and majority stakes in several leading asset managers. The acquisitions will help the Group to unlock significant value in some of the most promising and resilient sectors in the US and Europe, exposing investors to a raft of opportunities. Globally, while no one is immune to the macro environment,



we at GFH are executing our strategy and focused on delivering consistent and attractive returns to shareholders. During 2022, we listed our shares on the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange (ADX), marking GFH's fourth regional listing, in a move that allow us to further broaden our shareholder base and create further liquidity. As our investor base and business continue to grow, we are also focused on finding new ways to enhance efficiency and better meet the needs of our clients. Currently, our focus is in the Gulf markets, especially the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the UAE, due to their steady growth and in light of increased government spending on projects. With the rising interest rate environment, we are also continuously evaluating our deal pipelines and actively pursuing organic and inorganic growth with an eye towards delivering greater value for our investors and shareholders.

In continuing with our commitment to our shareholders, the Board of Directors have proposed a cash dividend yielding 6% to par, subject to approval at the next AGM.

We believe we delivered for our clients and shareholders in challenging market conditions and we are committed to our strategy, to disciplined execution and to creating value for our shareholders. We enter 2023 from a position of strength. We continue to show our strategy performs well across the cycle. It was, by no means, an easy year, but it was a year of strong execution across our diverse business lines.

I would like to thank you for your time this afternoon and open the floor for any questions you may have.